retrospectively to share options that were granted after 7 November 2002 and had not yet vested on 1 April 2005. The effect on the adoption of
HKFRS 2 for the current period is set out in note 3.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior period are as follows:

Six months ended
30.9.2005 30.9.2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 2,055 –
Recognition of share-based payment as expenses (6,877) –
Recognition of discount on acquisition of subsidiaries 2,304 –

Decrease in profit for the period (2,518) –

An analysis of the decrease in profit for the period by line items presented according to their function is as follows:
Six months ended

30.9.2005 30.9.2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in other income 2,304 –
Increase in administrative expenses (4,822) –

(2,518) –

4

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are summarised below:
At At At

31 March Effect of Effect of 31 March Effect of 1 April
2005 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 2005 HKAS 39 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)

Balance sheet items affected:
Property, plant and equipment 119,198 – (5,024) 114,174 – 114,174
Prepaid lease payments – non-current – – 4,921 4,921 – 4,921
Goodwill 38,895 – – 38,895 – 38,895
Investments in securities 190 – – 190 (190) –
Available-for-sale investments – – – – 190 190
Prepaid lease payments – current – – 103 103 – 103
Other assets and liabilities 9,116 – – 9,116 – 9,116

Total effects on assets and liabilities 167,399 – – 167,399 – 167,399

Share capital and other reserves 283,587 – – 283,587 – 283,587
Share premium 30,856 – – 30,856 – 30,856
Accumulated losses (148,878) – – (148,878) – (148,878)
Minority interests – 1,834 – 1,834 – 1,834

Total effects on equity 165,565 1,834 – 167,399 – 167,399
Minority interests 1,834 (1,834) – – – –

167,399 – – 167,399 – 167,399

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1 April 2004 are summarised below:
As originally Effect of As

stated HKAS 1 restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital and other reserves 196,180 – 196,180
Share premium 9 – 9
Accumulated losses (163,121) – (163,121)
Minority interests – 274 274

Total effects on equity 33,068 274 33,342
Minority interests 274 (274) –

33,342 – 33,342

The Group has commenced considering the potential impact of the following new standards or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet
effective. However, the Group is not yet in a position to determine whether these standards or interpretations would have a significant impact on how
its results of operations and financial position are prepared and presented. These standards and interpretations may result in changes in the future as to
how the results and financial position are prepared and presented.
HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures
HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures